•	
Mark F. Calhoun	This instrument was prepared by
	(Name) <u>Wanda Franklin, Bank of Alabama</u> (Address) <u>2100-A Southbridge Parkway, Suite 635</u>
Alison B. Calhoun	BANK OF ALABAMA
	2100-A Southbridge Parkway Suite 635
	Birmingham, Alabama 35209
MORTGAGOR "I" includes each mortgagor above.	MORTGAGEE "You" means the mortgagee, its successors and assigns.
AL ESTATE MORTGAGE: For value received, I, Mark F. Ca	alhoun and wife, Alison B. Calhoun
ecure the payment of the secured debt described below, on <u>JUNE</u> ements, appurtenances, rents, leases and existing and future improveme	, mortgage, grant, bargain, sell and convey to you, with power of sale, 8, 1994 , the real estate described below and all rights. ents and fixtures (all called the "property").
OPERTY ADDRESS: <u>570 Valley View Road</u>	Pelham , Alabama <u>35124</u> (City) (Zip Code)
GAL DESCRIPTION:	
	rookstone Estates, as recorded in Map
ook 4, Page 53, in the Probate Offic	ce of Shelpy+Coppey, Alabama.
inerals and mining rights excepted.	
	06/23/1994-19967 10:10 AM CERTIFIED
	SHELBY COUNTY JUDGE OF FROMITS
located inShelby	County Alabama
LE: Loovenant and warrant title to the property, except for MOrtga	County, Alabama. age from Mark F. Calhoun and Alison B. Calhoun the live 1924 0126 and turne formed by instrument #1004 01
to Matrix Financial Services Corporation,	recorded in 1994-0126, and transferred by instrument #1994-01
CURED DEBT: This mortgage secures repayment of the secured de mortgage and in any other document incorporated herein. Secured mortgage or under any instrument secured by this mortgage and all	and the performance of the covenants and agreements contained in this d debt, as used in this mortgage, includes any amounts I owe you under this I modifications, extensions and renewals thereof.
The secured debt outstanding on the date of this mortgage is evide the dates thereof.):	lenced by (List all instruments and agreements secured by this mortgage and
[X] Promissory Note, Amendment to Home	Equity Line of Credit and all other documents
required for the closing of this tr	
	re agreement are secured even though not all amounts may yet be advanced. ted and will be secured and will have priority to the same extent as if made on
Revolving credit loan agreement dated <u>June 8, 199</u>	All amounts owed under this agreement are secured even the secure and will have a contemplated and will be secured and will have
priority to the same extent as it made on the date this mortgag	ge is executed.
The above obligation is due and payable on <u>July 10, 20</u>	014 if not paid earlier.
The total unpaid balance secured by this mortgage at any one time s	shall not exceed a maximum principal amount of:
	xes, special assessments, or insurance on the property, with interest on such
disbursements.	
Wariable Rate: The interest rate on the obligation secured by this	
A copy of the loan agreement containing the terms under w hereof.	which the interest rate may vary is attached to this mortgage and made a part
ERS: Commercial XXXHome Equity 🗍	
NATURES: By signing below, I agree to the terms and covenants	contained in this mortgage (including those on page 2 which are hereby
incorporated onto page 1 of this mortgage form) and in any riders	a described above and signed by me.
Muht / alneu (Seal)	Alison B. Calhoun (Seal)
Mark F. Calhoun (See	
(Seal)	(Seai)
INESSES:	
KNOWLEDGMENT: STATE OF ALABAMA, Jeffe	, + · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	a Notary Public in and for said county and in said state, hereby certify that
Ma <u>rk F. Calhoun and wife, Alison</u>	n B. Calhoun
	onveyance, and who <u>a ne</u> known to me, acknowledged before me on
this day that, being informed of the contents of the co- bears date.	onveyance. <u>they each</u> executed the same voluntarily on the day the same
whose name(s) as	of the
a cornoration signed to the foregoing co	noveyance and who known to mellacknowledged before me on

:



يعفد بالكلمي

ε.



COVENANTS

1. Payments. I agree to make all payments on the secured debt when due. Unless we agree otherwise, any payments you receive from me or for my benefit will be applied first to any amounts I owe you on the secured debt (exclusive of interest or principal), second, to interest and then to principal. If partial prepayment of the secured debt occurs for any reason, it will not reduce or excuse any scheduled payment until the secured debt is paid in full.

2. Claims against Title. I will pay all taxes, assessments, liens and encumbrances on the property when due and will defend title to the property against any claims which would impair the lien of this mongage. You may require me to assign any rights, claims or defenses which I may have against parties who supply labor or materials to improve or maintain the property.

3. Insurance. I will keep the property insured under terms acceptable to you at my expense and for your benefit. All insurance policies shall include a standard mortgage clause in favor of you. You will be named as loss payee or as the insured on any such insurance policy. Any insurance proceeds may be applied, within your discretion, to either the restoration or repair of the damaged property or to the secured debt. If you require mortgage insurance, I agree to maintain such insurance for as long as you require.

4. Property, I will keep the property in good condition and make all repairs reasonably necessary.

5. Expenses. I agree to pay all your expenses, including reasonable attorneys' fees if I break any covenants in this mortgage or in any obligation secured by this mortgage. Attorneys' tees include those awarded by an appellate court. I will pay these amounts to you as provided in Covenant 10 of this mortgage.

6. Default and Acceleration. If I fail to make any payment when due or break any covenants under this mortgage, any prior mortgage or any obligation secured by this mongage, you may accelerate the maturity of the secured debt and demand immediate payment and exercise any other remedy available to you. In the event that the indebtedness owing hereunder shall not be paid upon demand following any acceleration or maturity, then this mortgage shall be subject to foreclosure at your option, with notice to me of your exercise of such option being hereby expressly waived. In that event, you shall have the right to enter upon and take possession of the property and after or without taking such possession to sell the same, between the hours of 11:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m. on the day designated for the exercise of the power to sell the property, before the courthouse door of the county (or division thereof) where the property, or any substantial part of the property, is located, at public outcry for cash, after first giving notice of the time, place and terms of such sale by publication once a week for three consecutive weeks prior to said sale in some newspaper published in said county. If the property is located in more than one county, a similar publication will be made in all counties where the property is located. Upon payment to you of the purchase price at such foreclosure, you are authorized to execute to the purchaser for and in our names a good and sufficient deed to the property sold. You agree to apply the proceeds of any such sale or sales under this mortgage as follows: (a) to the expenses of the sale, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorney's tees: (b) to the payment of any amounts that may have been expended or may be necessary to expend in paying insurance, taxes and other encumbrances; (c) to the payment of the secured debt hereby secured; and (d) the balance, if any, will be paid over to us or to whomsoever shall be legally entitled to it. You may bid and become the purchaser of the property at any foreclosure sale hereunder. Under this Montgage, you are granted a "power to sell" and a "power of sale" (as those quoted terms are used in Article 1A of Title 35 of the Code of Alabama).

7. Assignment of Rents and Profits. Lassign to you the rents and profits of the property. Unless we have agreed otherwise in writing, I may collect and retain the rents as long as I am not in default. If I default, you, your agent, or a court appointed receiver may take possession and manage the property and collect the rents. Any rents you collect shall be applied first to the costs of managing the property, including court costs and attorneys' fees, commissions to rental agents, and any other necessary related expenses. The remaining amount of rents will then apply to payments on the secured debt as provided in Covenant 1.

8. Walver of Homestead. I hereby waive all right of homestead exemption in the property.

9. Leaseholds; Condominiums; Planned Unit Developments. I agree to comply with the provisions of any lease if this mortgage is on a leasehold. If this mortgage is on a unit in a condominium or a planned unit development. I will perform all of my duties under the covenants, by-laws, or regulations of the condominium or planned unit development.

10. Authority of Mortgagee to Perform for Mortgagor. If I fail to perform any of my duties under this mortgage, you may perform the duties or cause them to be performed. You may sign my name or pay any amount if necessary for performance. If any construction on the property is discontinued or not carried on in a reasonable manner, you may do whatever is necessary to protect your security interest in the property. This may include completing the construction.

Your failure to perform will not preclude you from exercising any of your other rights under the law or this mortgage.

Any amounts paid by you to protect your security interest will be secured by this mortgage. Such amounts will be due on demand and will bear interest from the date of the payment until paid in full at the interest rate in effect on the secured debt.

11. Inspection. You may enter the property to inspect if you give me notice beforehand. The notice must state the reasonable cause for your inspection.

12. Condemnation. I assign to you the proceeds of any award or claim for damages connected with a condemnation or other taking of all or any part of the property. Such proceeds will be applied as provided in Covenant 1. This assignment is subject to the terms of any prior security agreement.

13. Walver. By exercising any remedy available to you, you do not give up your rights to later use any other remedy. By not exercising any remedy, if I default, you do not waive your right to later consider the event a default of it happens again.

14. Joint and Several Liability; Co-signers; Successors and Assigns Bound. All duties under this mortgage are joint and several. If I co-sign this mongage but do not co-sign the underlying debt I do so only to mongage my interest in the property under the terms of this mongage. I also agree that you and any party to this mortgage may extend, modify or make any other changes in the terms of this mortgage or the secured debt without my consent. Such a change will not release me from the terms of this mortgage.

The duties and benefits of this mortgage shall bind and benefit the successors and assigns of either or both of us.

15. Notice. Unless otherwise required by law, any notice to me shall be given by delivering it or by mailing it by certified mail addressed to me at the Property Address or any other address that I tell you. I will give any notice to you by certified mail to your address on page 1 of this mortgage, or to any other address which you have designated.

Any notice shall be deemed to have been given to either of us when given in the manner stated above.

16. Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial Interest in the Mortgagor. If all or any part of the property or any interest in it is sold or transferred without your prior written consent, you may demand immediate payment of the secured debt. You may also demand immediate payment if the mortgagor is not a natural person and a beneficial interest in the mortgagor is sold or transferred. However, you may not demand payment in the above situations if it is prohibited by federal law as of the date of this mortgage."

17. Release. When there shall occur the "Payment or satisfaction of the real property mortgage debt" (as such term is defined at §35-10-26 of the Code of Alabama), and all underlying agreements have been terminated, this mortgage will become null and void and you will release this mortgage.

the second second a second second

BANKERS SYSTEMS, INC., ST. CLOUD, MN 56301 (1-800-397-2341) FORM OCP MTG AL / 16 91 CUSTOMIZED

C 1

(page 2 of 2)

der.

1.1

ł

ł.

Ē

Ķ

Mortgagor: Mark F. Calhoun and Alison B. Calhoun 570 Valley View Road Pelham, Alabama 35124-----

This instrument prepared by:	
<u>Manda Franklin</u>	
Bank of Alabama	
2100-A Southbridge Parkway, Suite	635
Birmingham Alabama 35209	
MORTCAGEE:	
Bank of Alabama	
1209 Decatur Highway	
Post Office Box 340	
Fultondale, Alabama 35068	

STATE OF AI)	
COUNTY OF	Jefferson	;

NOTICE: The Mortgage and this Amendment secure an adjustable rate home equity line of credit which contains provisions allowing for changes in the interest rate and allowing for sums to be borrowed, repaid and then reborrowed, all subject to the terms of the Home Equity Agreement between the Mortgagor and the Mortgagee. Increases in the interest rate may result in higher payments or a larger final payment.

This Home Equity Loan Amendment to Mortgage, dated <u>JUNE 8</u>, 19<u>94</u>, amends and supplements the Mortgage dated <u>JUNE 8, 1994</u> between Bank of Alabama ("Mortgagee") and the undersigned Mortgagor. This Amendment covers the property (as such term is defined in the Mortgage).

As used in this Amendment, the Agreement shall mean that certain Equity Agreement made and entered into between the Mortgagor and the Mortgagee on <u>June 8</u>, 1994, including any amendment or modification to such Agreement and any extension or renewal of such Agreement or the indebtedness advanced thereunder.

The Mortgagee and the Mortgagor do hereby agree to amend the Mortgage in the following respects:

1. The Agreement between the Mortgagee and the Mortgagor is an open-end credit agreement under which the Mortgagor may borrow, repay and reborrow from the Mortgagee from time to time so long as the aggregate unpaid principal of such loans outstanding from time to time does not exceed the sum of \$_35,000,00.

2. The rate of interest payable on loans made under the Agreement is a variable interest rate which may change daily based on changes in the base rate (as defined in the Agreement). The beginning rate of interest is 7,25, %.

3. The Agreement is an open-end credit agreement which will continue in effect until terminated by the Mortgagee or the Mortgagor pursuant to the terms of the Agreement, and as a result, there is no fixed maturity date for the loans made under the Agreement; provided, however, that if any amount shall remain unpaid under the Agreement on the date (the "maturity date") which is twenty (20) years after the date of the Agreement, then all such sums, whether principal, interest, or other charges, shall then be due and payable in full on the maturity date.

4. The Mortgage shall continue in full force and effect until all of the following events shall occur: (a) there is no outstanding indebtedness or other obligation secured by the Mortgage and (b) there shall be no remaining or enforceable commitment or agreement by the Mortgagee to make advances, incur obligations or otherwise give value under any contract, including, but without limitation, the Agreement. The Mortgagee and the Mortgagor agree that this shall result in the Mortgage continuing in full force and effect until the events described in the first sentence of this paragraph shall have occurred, even though from time to time and for extended periods of time there may be no outstanding indebtedness owed to the Mortgagee under the Agreement and no other outstanding indebtedness hereby secured, it being the intention of the Mortgagee and the Mortgagor that this Mortgage upon the property conveyed to the Mortgagee shall remain in full force and effect and shall secure all indebtedness owing at any time and from time to time under the Agreement whether now owed or hereafter incurred at any time prior to termination of the Mortgage pursuant to the occurrence of the events described in the first sentence of this paragraph. Within the time required by law, the Mortgagee agrees to file a properly executed and notarized satisfaction of the Mortgage, or otherwise cause the Mortgage to be satisfied in accordance with other applicable provisions of law, upon receipt of a written request to satisfy the Mortgage signed by the undersigned Mortgagor and by all other persons (if any) who have a right to require the Mortgagee to extend value.

ないとないののないである

たたいというないであった。

いたかい たい かんしょう かいたい たいたい たいたいたい たいたい たいたい たいたい

5. In the event of any inconsistency between the terms of the Mortgage and of this Amendment, the provisions in this Amendment shall control. In that regard, and without limiting the generality of the foregoing, it is expressly understood and agreed between the Mortgagee and the Mortgagor that the acceleration of the maturity of amounts owing under the Agreement may be made only upon the express terms of the Agreement, and it is further understood that the Mortgage will be satisfied and terminated only as provided for in paragraph 4 of this Amendment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Mortgagee and the undersigned Morgager pave entered into this Amendment as of the date and year specified above.

		Malt/illon-	
		Mark F. Calhoun Mongagor	
		Alison B. Calhoun Mongagor	
		By: BANK OF ALABAMA	
		ha: Senfor Vice-President	
)		
Notary B) ublic in au	nd for said County in said State, hereby certify that James Cooper, Jr.	

STATE OF	ALABAMA	
COUNTY OF_	JEFFERSON	>

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County in said State, hereby certify that <u>James Cooper</u>, <u>Jr</u>. whose name as <u>Senior Vice-Piesident</u> of Bank of Alabama, is signed to the foregoing instrument, and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of such instrument, he/she, in his/her capacity as such <u>Officer</u>, and with full authority, executed the same voluntarily for and as the act of said corporation.

	Given under my hand and	seal of office this _	8th	Dauda	Notary Public	
[NOTARIAL SEAL]				My commission expires:	1. 1 91	
state of <u>A</u>	LABAMA)				
COUNTY OF	efferson)				

I, the undersigned, hereby certify that <u>Mark F. Calhoun and wife, Alison B. Calhoun</u> whose name(s) is/are signed to the foregoing instrument, and who is/are known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of the instrument, he/she/they executed the same voluntarily on the day the same beam date.

Given under my hand and seal of office this <u>8th</u>day of <u>June</u> 1994.

[NOTARIAL SEAL]



